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DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
)
IGNACIO AVILA, JR., )
)
Plaintiff, ) CASE NO: D-15-515892-C
) DEPT NO: L
Vs. )
)
ROSIE ELENA MARTINEZ, ;
Defendant. )

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR CUSTODY AND COUNTERCLAIM

COMES NOW, the Defendant, ROSIE ELENA MARTINEZ, by and through his
attorney of record, GAYLE NATHAN, ESQ. of the STEINBERG LAW GROUP, and files

this Answer to the Complaint for Custody filed by the Plaintiff, and alleges as follows:

1 8

Unless otherwise admitted, qualified or explained, Defendant denies each and every

thing matter and allegation contained in Plaintiff's Complaint for Custody.

i1

The Defendant admits Paragraphs I, II, VI, and VII, of the Plaintiff's Complaint for

Custody.
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III.

The Defendant denies Paragraphs III, IV, V and VII of the Plaintiff’s Complaint for
Custody.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant prays that the Plaintiff take nothing by virtue of his
Complaint for Custody on file herein.

COUNTERCLAIM FOR CUSTODY

COMES NOW, the Defendant/Counterclaimant, ROSIE ELENA MARTINEZ, by

and through her attorney of record, GAYLE NATHAN, ESQ., of the STEINBERG LAW

GROUP and as and for his Counterclaim For Custody against the Plaintiff/Counterdefendant
states and alleges as follows:
L.

That the Defendant/Counterclaimant is and for at least six weeks prior to the

commencement of this action, has been a bona fide resident of Clark County, Nevada.
1L

That the Defendant/Counterclaimant and Plaintiff/Counterdefendant were never

married and had only a very brief relationship.
L

That there is one (1) minor child born who is the issue of this custody action, to wit:
JAZLYNN OLIVA, born 10/25/2013, further referred to as "the minor child.” There is no
presumption of paternity, therefore Defendant/Counterclaimant asks for a paternity test. That
in the event paternity is confirmed, both parties are fit and proper persons to be awarded Joint
Legal Custody and the Defendant/Counterclaimant should be awarded Primary Physical
Custody of the minor child with a designated visitation to Plaintiff/Counterdefendant. That it
1s 1n the best interests of the minor child to have Defendant/Counterclaimant awarded primary
physical custody based upon Plaintiff/Counterdefendant’s absence from the minor child’s life
for almost the first year of life; siblings in the Defendant/Counterclaimant’s residence who are
close in age to the minor child and who all have a strong bond; the
Defendant/Counterclaimant’s  ability to be home with her children; the
Plamtiff/Counterdefendant’s unreasonable and harassing conduct during this litigation; and

for other reasons subject to proof at trial. Alternatively, if the Court deems it in the best
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interest of the minor child, Defendant/Counterclaimant asks for an award of joint physical

custody.

iVv.
That the Plamntift/Counterdefendant pay the Defendant/Counterclaimant child support
pursuant to NRS 125B.070 consistent with her request for Primary Physical Custody of the

minor child.

V.

That Defendant/Counterclaimant is in agreement that the party most capable provide
the insurance for the minor child and that both parties be ordered to equally (50/50) split the
monthly premium and any and all un-reimbursed, out-of-pocket expenses incurred on behalf
of the minor child, including, but not limited to, co-pays and deductibles relating to medical,
dental, orthodontia or optical expenses, psychological and prescription expenses, which are

not covered under such insurance policy using the 30/30 day rule.

VL
That the Defendant/Counterclaimant receive the income tax benefits each and every
year for the parties” minor child.
VIL
There are child support arrears going back to the birth of the minor child which

Plaintiff/Counterdefendant should be ordered to pay.

VIIIL.
There are medical bills for the pregnancy and birth of the minor child for which the
Plaintift/Counterdefendant is responsible and a judgment should issue for said costs.
IX.
That the Defendant/Counterclaimant be awarded attorney's fees from the

Plaintiff/Counterdefendant.
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WHEREFORE, Defendant/Counterclaimant prays for judgment as follows:

1. That a paternity test be performed to confirm paternity;

2. In the event that paternity is confirmed, both parties be awarded Joint Legal
Custody and that the Defendant/Counterclaimant be awarded Primary Physical Custody of the
minor child with weekly visitation to Plaintiff/Counterdefendant with a shared holiday plan.
Alternatively, if the Court deems it in the best interest of the minor child,
Defendant/Counterclaimant asks for an award of joint physical custody.

3. That the Plaintiff/Counterdefendant be ordered to pay the Defendant child
support pursuant to NRS 125B.070;

4, The party most capable provide the insurance for the minor child and that both
parties be ordered to equally (50/50) split the monthly premium and any and all un-
reimbursed, out-of-pocket expenses incurred on behalf of the minor child, including, but not
limited to, co-pays and deductibles relating to medical, dental, orthodontia or optical
expenses, psychological and prescription expenses, which are not covered under such
insurance policy using the 30/30 day rule;

5. That the Defendant/Counterclaimant be entitled to declare the minor child on
her income tax returns each year;

6. That child support arrears be established and reduced to judgement;

7. That Plamtift/Counterdefendant’s costs from medical bills for the pregnancy
and birth of the minor child be established and reduced to judgement;

8. That in the event paternity is confirmed, the child’s birth certificate be
amended accordingly; and, the child’s name be changed to JAZLYNN ROSE MARTINEZ-
AVILA.
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9. That the Defendant/Counterclaimant be awarded attorney's fees from the

Plaintiff/Counterdefendant; and

10.  For such other further relief as the Court deems just and proper in the premises.

WHEREFORE, Defendant pr%gs that this Court award judgment in her favor.

"2 1
DATED this e’%‘b:ﬁ day (?f N e , 2015.

NevaBar No. 5787
GAYLE NATHAN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 4917

4270 S. Decatur Blvd., Suite B10

Las Vegas, Nevada 89103
Telephone: (702) 384-9664
Facsimile: (702) 384-9668

Email: brian@steinberglaweroup.com

AN J. STEINBERG, ESQ.

Email: gavle@steinberglaworoup.com

Attorney for Defendant/Counterclaimant
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STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF CLARK

ROSIE ELENA MARTINEZ, being first duly sworn, deposes

That she is the DefendatCounterciaimant in the above-entitled actiony that she has
read the foregoing ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR CUSTORY AND
COUNTERCLAIM and knows the contents thereof; that the same is true and cormedt except
for those matters alleged upon information and belief, and as to those matters, she believes

themto be true.

_ for said County and State
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Steinberg Law Group and that on July 23, 2015,

pursuant to N.R.C.P. 5(b)(2)(D), and EDCR 8.05, a true and correct copy of the Answer to Complaint

for Custody and Counterclaim was served on Plaintiff by:

X

U.S. Mail, First Class, postage prepaid to the person(s) identified below;

Via Facsimile at the number(s) identified below:

Via Electronic mail to the person(s) identified below:

identified below as follows:

Nedda Ghandi, Esq.
707 S. 10th Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Attorney for Plaintiff

7

s R

An Employee of?he éteinberg Law Group

Via Electronic mail utilizing the Odyssey E-file and Serve system to the person(s)
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Electronically Filed
11/1/2017 11:51 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
o Pt e

AREZOU H. PIROOZI, ESQ.

NEVADA BAR# 10187

PIROOZI LAW GROUP, PLLC.

509 SOUTH SIXTH STREET

LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

TEL: (702) 260-1010

FAX: (702) 364-2010

EMAIL: apiroozi@piroozilawgroup.com

Attorney fgr Plain;@ig‘, Ienacio jgflvilcg Jr.
DISTRICT COURT,
FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

IGNACIO AVILA, JR.
Plaintiff, CASE NO: D-15-515892-C

VS.
DEPT. NO: L

ROSIE ELENA MARTINEZ,
Oral Argument Requested

Defendant.

NOTICE: YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THIS
MOTION WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND TO PROVIDE THE
UNDERSIGNED WITH A COPY OF YOUR RESPONSE WITHIN TEN (10)
DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION. FAILURE TO FILE A
WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THIS MOTION WITH THE CLERK OF THE
COURT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION MAY
RESULT IN THE REQUESTED RELIEF BEING GRANTED BY THE COURT
WITHOUT A HEARING PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED HEARING DATE.

VERIFIED MOTION TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT FOR CUSTODY, TO
ESTABLISH JOINT LEGAL AND JOINT PHYSICAL CUSTODY, TO SET
ASIDE THE CUSTODY DECREE, TO MODIFY CUSTODY, FOR CHILD

SUPPORT, AND FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS.

1
Page RA000010
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COMES NOW, Plaintiff, IGNACIO AVILA, JR. (“Ignacio”), by and through his
attorney of record, AREZOU H. PIROOZI, ESQ., of PIROOZI LAW GROUP, PLLC.,
and hereby files this Verified Motion to Amend the Complaint for Custody, To Establish
Joint Legal and Joint Physical Custody, To Set Aside the Custody Decree, To Modify
Custody, For Child Support, And for Attorney’s Fees and Costs.

The Plaintiff prays for the following relief:

1. For an Order that the Court grant leave to amend the Plaintiff’s Complaint
for Custody to reflect the existence and paternity of an additional child who is the issue
of the parties, to wit; Alan Oliva, born October 18, 2011.

2. For an Order setting aside the Custody Decree;

3. For an Order that the parties share joint legal and joint physical custody of
the minor children, modifying the current custody Order for the minor child Jazlynn Rose
Martinez Avila;

4. For an Order that the child, Alan Oliva, have his name changed to Alan Avila;

5. For an Order that the birth certificate of the child, Alan Oliva, be amended
by adding the Plaintiff’s name as the father of the child,;

6. For an Order that the parties pay child support pursuant to NRS 125C.070,

and Wright v. Osburn, 114 Nev. 1367, 70 P.2d 1071 (1998);

11/

/1

Page 2
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7. For an Order that the Defendant reimburse the Plaintiff for the attorney's fees

she had to expend for having to file this Opposition with the Court, pursuant to NRS

18.010; NRS 22.100, and EDCR 5.11; and

8. For such other relief as this Court deems just and proper in the premises.

LN
DATED thlsz_\~ day of October, 2017.

/1

/1

11

/1

/1

/1

/1

11

Respectfully Submitted by:

mw\(\\ﬁ&v QN@

AREZ®U H. PIROOZI, ESQ.
NEVADA BAR# 10187

PIROOZI LAW GROUP, PLLC.

509 SOUTH SIXTH STREET

LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

TEL: (702) 260-1010

FAX: (702) 364-2010

EMAIL: apiroozi@piroozilawgroup.com
Attorney for Plaintiff, Ignacio Avila, Jr.

Page 3
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NOTICE OF MOTION

TO: ROSIE ELENA MARTINEZ, Defendant;
YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned will
bring the foregoing Motion on for hearing before the above-entitled court on the 25

2018
day of  January _ 2647, at the hour of 9:00 o’clock __Am. of said day, in

Department L of said Court.

ST .
DATED thlsglday of October, 2017. Respectfully Submitted by:

NS TN Ve

AREZ®U H. PIROOZI, ESQ.

NEVADA BAR# 10187

PIROOZI LAW GROUP, PLLC.

509 SOUTH SIXTH STREET

LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

TEL: (702) 260-1010

FAX: (702) 364-2010

EMALIL: apiroozi@piroozilawgroup.com
Attorney for Plaintiff, IGNACIO AVILA, JR.

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

L

STATEMENT OF FACTS/RELEVANT PROCEDERUAL HISTORY

A. INTRODUCTION
The parties were never married. There are two minor children the issue of the
relationship, to wit: Alan Oliva, born October 18, 2011, and Jazlynn Rose Martinez Avila,

born October 25, 2013. A Custody Decree was filed on July 16, 2016, granting the parties

Page 4
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joint legal custody of Jazlynn, and granting Rosie primary physical custody of Jazlynn.
Custody of Alan was not at issue or litigated at the time, because Ignacio did not know
that Alan was his child. He only found out recently, on January 20, 2017, that Alan was
his son. A First Amended Custody Decree was filed on March 1, 2017, reflecting that
Jazlynn’s Birth Certificate needed to be corrected.

B. ROSIE TOLD IGNACIO THAT ALAN WAS NOT HIS CHILD.

During the parties’ relationship, Rosie did not date Ignacio exclusively. At the time
Alan was conceived, it was possible that either Ignacio or another person named Henry
Oliva had fathered the child. Both during Rosie’s pregnancy, and after the child had been
born, Ignacio asked Rosie if Alan was his child.

At first Rosie was equivocal, telling Ignacio that she was not sure, but that she did
not think Ignacio was Alan’s father. Ignacio asked Rosie if she would agree to a DNA test.
Rosie would agree, but not make the child available for the test. Eventually, Rosie told
Ignacio that she was certain that he was not Alan’s father. Ignacio, not believing that Rosie
would lie to him about something so important, took her at her word.

C. IGNACIO ONLY LEARNED THAT HE WAS ALAN’S FATHER

BECAUSE OF THE RESULTS OF A DNA TEST HE RECEIVED ON

JANUARY 20, 2017.

After Jazlynn was born, and the Court’s custody order, Ignacio exercised his

visitation with her. When he would visit, he would often take both Jazlynn and Alan with

him, exercising visitation with both children. Ignacio did this, with Rosie’s permission,

Page 5
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so that the children would not have to be separated, and so that Rosie would not need to
find a sitter for Alan.

Over time, Ignacio saw that Alan resembled him. Ignacio’s family, as Alan grew
older, told Ignacio that he and Alan looked alike, and that they believed that, regardless
of what Rosie had told him, Alan was his child. Ignacio began to doubt that Rosie had
been truthful with him regarding Alan. He took it upon himself in January 2017 to take a
saliva sample from Alan, while he was visiting with the children at McDonald’s, to use in
a DNA test. He received the results of the DNA test on January 20, 2017, confirming that
he was Alan’s natural father. See Exhibit 1, Paternity test results. The results of this test,
and Rosie’s previous refusal to make Alan available for DNA tests, show that she knew
that Ignacio either was, or reasonably could have been Alan’s father. Thus, Rosie
committed a fraud upon the Court by not allowing the Court to litigate the real issues in
this case: custody of two children, not one.

D. IF INGNACIO HAD KNOWN THAT HE WAS THE FATHER OF

BOTH CHILDREN, HE WOULD NOT HAVE STIPULATED TO ROSIE

HAVING PRIMARY PHYISCAL CUSTODY OF JAZLYNN.

The Custody Decree between the parties was stipulated by the parties, with the
Court affirming and ratifying their agreement. A compelling and important reason for
Ignacio agreeing that Rosie receive primary physical custody of Jazlynn was that Ignacio
realized that Jazlynn had a brother, and did not want to keep the siblings separated for
extended periods. Of course, Ignacio did not know that Jazlynn’s sibling, Alan, was also
his child. Thus, he believed, at the time, based on the incorrect information given to him

Page 6 RA000015
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by Rosie, that it was in Jazlynn’s best interest that Rosie be granted primary physical
custody, in large part because he believed that if he exercised joint custody, there would
be extended periods where the children would be in separate households. Knowing that
the children were close in age and would have a close bond, he chose the visitation
arrangement he thought best under the circumstances.

I1.

ARGUMENT

Ignacio hereby incorporates the facts and analysis from section I of this Motion.

A. IGNACIO SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO AMEND HIS COMPLAINT
FOR CUSTODY.

Ignacio is asking the Court of leave to amend the Complaint for Custody, Visitation,
and Child Support he filed on June 3, 2015, to reflect that there is another child the issue
of the parties, Alan Avila, and to reflect any changes attendant to that fact. The Court may
grant Ignacio leave amend, and should do so freely when justice requires. EDCR 15(a).

In this case, justice requires that the Complaint accurately reflect the existence of
two children who are the issue of the parties.

B. THE CUSTODY ORDER SHOULD BE SET ASIDE PURSUANT TO
NRCP 60(b)(3).

This Court has the authority to set aside the Custody Decree on the basis of fraud,
either intrinsic or extrinsic, misrepresentation, or other misconduct of an adverse party.
NRCP 60(b)(3). Though NRCP 60(b) imposes a six-month limitation on filing for
relief from a judgement, that six-month limitation does not apply when there has been
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fraud upon the Court. Savage v. Salzmann, 88 Nev. 193, 195, 495 P.2d 367, 368

(1972). A fraud on the Court occurs when there 1s, “such conduct as prevents a real trial

upon the issues involved.” Id., 88 Nev. at 195, 495 P.2d at 368.

In this case, Rosie, by not being truthful about the probability that Ignacio was the
father of both children, not just Jazlynn, committed a fraud on the Court. Her conduct
prevented a real trial, or any real litigation, upon the issues involved. For example, with
Ignacio being the father of both children, the Court not properly take into consideration
the ability of the child (Jazlynn) to maintain a relationship with her sibling, as the Court
must pursuant to NRS 125C.0035(4)(i). The Court, and Ignacio, viewed the siblings as
having been from different parents; thus, time apart for the siblings was something that
needed to be considered. If the Court had known there were two children, the Court
would have moved forward towards trial considering different factual circumstances,
setting a different tone, and different set of evidentiary needs, for the parties to properly
litigate, and/or negotiate the case. If Ignacio had known the children would not have to
spend time away from each other, he would not have agreed to the current parenting
plan.

In addition, if it was known that there were two children at issue, other factors
pursuant to NRS 125C.0035(4) could have been characterized differently for the Court.
Rosie’s not being truthful with the Court and with Ignacio about him likely being Alan’s
father changed the whole tenor of the litigation, preventing a real trial upon the issues

involved. Thus, the Custody Decree should be set aside.
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C. EVENIF THE COURT CHOOSES NOT TO SET ASIDE THE
DECREE OF CUSTODY, THERE IS A BASIS TO MODIFY CUSTODY
BASED ON A SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE IN CIRCUMSTANCES, AND

THE BESTS INTERESTS OF THE CHILDREN.

To modity custody from one party having primary physical custody to both
parties sharing joint physical custody, the applicable standard is set out in the Ellis
decision, in which the Nevada Supreme Court revised the Murphy test and held that a
district court may modify primary physical custody of a minor child when, since the last
custodial order, (1) there has been a substantial change in circumstances affecting the

welfare of the child, and (2) the modification serves the best interest of the child. Ellis v.

Carucci, 123 Nev. 145, 147, 161 P.3d 239, 240 (2007).

In this case, the fact that Ignacio is that father of both Jazlynn and Alan
constitutes a substantial change in circumstances affecting the welfare of the children.
Jazlynn will now know, and both parties should cooperate in informing her, that Ignacio
is both her and Alan’s father. This fundamentally changes how all the parties interact,
and fundamentally changes the relationship between the children and the person
currently living with Rosie, whom Rosie has held out to be Alan’s father. Thus, there
has been a substantial change in circumstances.

To determine the best interests of the child, the Court must consider the non-
exhaustive list of factors provided in NRS 125C.0035(4). Those factors are:

/1
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(a) The wishes of the child if the child is of sufficient age and capacity to form an
intelligent preference as to his or her custody;

In this case, Alan is five (5) years old, and Jazlynn is three (3) years old. Therefore,
the children are not of sufficient age and capacity to form an intelligent preference.

(b) Any nomination by a parent or guardian for the child;

This factor is not applicable in this case.

(c)Which parent is more likely to allow the child to have frequent associations and a
continuing relationship with the non-custodial parent;

Ignacio is the parent is more likely to allow the child to have frequent associations
and a continuing relationship with the non-custodial parent. Rosie, by not being truthful
with Ignacio, nor with the Court, has demonstrated that she is less likely to allow Ignacio
to have a continuing relationship with the children. Rosie did allow Ignacio to take both
children on many of the visitations; however, Rosie did not have to pay for a sitter, and it
had the benefit of keeping the children together. It was not done to make sure Ignacio
could maintain a proper relationship with the children.

(d) The level of conflict between the parents;

The level of conflict between the parents is low. They do not argue or cause conflict
with each other, even though Rosie has not been honest with Ignacio.

(e) The ability of the parents to cooperate to meet the needs of the child;

The parents are able to cooperate to meet the needs of the children. Ignacio has

been able to visit with Jazlynn, and spend time with Alan, though has been unable to bond
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with Alan as a parent. If the Court grants the parties joint physical custody of the children,
the parties are likely to cooperate to meet the needs of the children.

(f) The mental and physical health of the parents;

Ignacio is in good physical and mental health. To the best of his knowledge, Rosie
is in good physical and mental health.

(g) The physical, developmental and emotional needs of the child;

The physical, developmental, and emotion needs of the child are best met if the
parties are granted joint physical custody of the children. It is Nevada State policy that
minor children have frequent associations and a continuing relationship with both parents
after the parents have ended their relationship, become ‘separated or dissolved their
marriage. NRS 125C.001(1). If joint custody is granted, both Ignacio and Rosie can
maintain a time share that allows for proper time and bonding with both parents, which is
best for the physical, developmental, and emotional needs of the children.

(h) The nature of the relationship of the child with each parent;

Ignacio has a loving and caring relationship with Jazlynn. He also has a close
relationship with Alan. Given his young age, Ignacio should be afforded the chance to
convert that close bond to that of a close parental bond. To the best of Ignacio’s
knowledge, Rosie has a good relationship with both children.

(i)The ability of the child to maintain a relationship with any sibling;

A joint custody arrangement will allow the children to maintain their relationship.
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O 0 N N i AW N

NN NN NNN NN m e e e e
o 3 N R W=, OO0 NN SN R WY =R

(j) Any history of parental abuse or neglect of the child or a sibling of the child;

There is no issue of abuse or neglect.

(k) Whether either parent or any other person seeking custody has engaged in an act
of domestic violence against the child, a parent of the child or any other person
residing with the child;

N/A.

(I) Whether either parent or any other person seeking custody has committed any

act of abduction against the child or any other child;

N/A

The facts of this case strongly indicate that joint custody of both children, both
legal and physical, should be granted to the parties.

Rosie’s fraud upon the Court, and upon Ignacio, almost resulted in Ignacio never
knowing his son. Because Ignacio loves Jazlynn, he did not want her to spend extended
time away from her brother, which helped him in his decision to allow Rosie primary
physical custody of Jazlynn. If he had known Alan was also his child, he would not
have agreed to the previous custody arrangement. The Court could not have a real trial,
nor could it properly guide litigation, upon the issues involved in the case, because it
was given a false set of facts to consider. In addition, the fact that Ignacio is Alan’s
father constitutes a substantial change in Jazlynn’s circumstances.

Keeping the children together, and allowing two fit parents to share joint custody
of the children is in the children’s best interests.

Page 12
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D. ALAN’S LAST NAME SHOULD BE CHANGED TO REFLECT
IGNACIO’S LAST NAME, AVILA, AND ALAN’S BIRTH CERTIFICATE
SHOULD BE AMENDED.

Because Ignacio is the biological father of the child, Alan Oliva, the child’s last
name should be changed to reflect Ignacio’s last name, Avila. Thus, the Court should
order the child’s name to be changed to Alan Avila. In addition, the child’s birth
certificate should be amended accordingly, and Ignacio should be listed as the father on
the birth certificate.

IIL

ATTORNEY’S FEES

A. IGNACIO SHOULD BE AWARDED ATTORNEY'S FEES AND
COSTS.

NRS 18.010 Award of attorney’s fees.

1. The compensation of an attorney and counselor for his services is
governed by agreement, express or implied, which is not restrained by law.

2. In addition to the cases where an allowance is authorized by specific
statute, the court may make an allowance of attorney’s fees to a prevailing
party:

(a) When he has not recovered more than $20,000; or

(b) Without regard to the recovery sought, when the court finds that the
claim, counterclaim, cross-claim or third-party complaint or defense of the
opposing party was brought or maintained without reasonable ground or to
harass the prevailing party. The court shall liberally construe the provisions
of this paragraph in favor of awarding attorney’s fees in all appropriate
situations. It is the intent of the Legislature that the court award attorney’s
fees pursuant to this paragraph and impose sanctions pursuant to Rule 11 of
the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure in all appropriate situations to punish
for and deter frivolous or vexatious claims and defenses because such
claims and defenses overburden limited judicial resources, hinder the
timely resolution of meritorious claims and increase the costs of engaging
in business and providing professional services to the public.
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3. In awarding attorney’s fees, the court may pronounce its decision on the
fees at the conclusion of the trial or special proceeding without written
motion and with or without presentation of additional evidence.

2. Subsections 2 and 3 do not apply to any action arising out of a written
instrument or agreement which entitles the prevailing party to an award
of reasonable attorney’s fees.

Ignacio has unnecessarily incurred substantial fees to bring forward this Motion,
and Defendant should be ordered to pay those fees. The reasonableness of counsel’s fees

are assessed in light of the factors recited in Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank, 85

Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969) and Miller v. Wilfong, 121 Nev. 619, 119 P.3d 727 (2005).

The factors include:
Qualities of the advocate;

1. Character of the work to be done;
2. Work actually performed by the lawyer; and
3. The result.

Attorney Piroozi has been practicing for eleven (11) years. She has built a name
and reputation in the community for attempting to resolve matters in the best interest of
the minor children. Attorney Piroozi has litigated matters in State court, Federal court and
before the U.S. court of Appeals.

/1
/1
/1
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IV.

CONCLUSION

The Plaintiff prays for the following relief:

1. For an Order that the Court grant leave to amend the Plaintiff’s Complaint
for Custody to reflect the existence and paternity of an additional child who is the issue
of the parties, to wit; Alan Oliva, born October 18, 2011.

2. For an Order setting aside the Custody Decree;

3. For an Order that the parties share joint legal and joint physical custody of
the minor children, modifying the current custody Order for the minor child Jazlynn Rose
Martinez Avila;

4, For an Order that the child, Alan Oliva, have his name changed to Alan Avila;

5. For an Order that the birth certificate of the child, Alan Oliva, be amended
by adding the Plaintiff’s name as the father of the child,

6. For an Order that the parties pay child support pursuant to NRS 125C.070,

and Wright v. Osburn, 114 Nev. 1367, 70 P.2d 1071 (1998);

/1
/1
1/

/1
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7. For an Order that the Defendant reimburse the Plaintiff for the attorney's fees

she had to expend for having to file this Opposition with the Court, pursuant to NRS

18.010; NRS 22.100, and EDCR 5.11; and

8. For such other relief as this Court deems just and proper in the premises.

Y
DATED thisd>day of October, 2017.

Respectfully Submitted by:

C\\QI\Q}, Y Q JATIL

AREZ0U H. PIROOZI, ESQ.
NEVADA BAR# 10187

PIROOZI LAW GROUP, PLLC.

509 SOUTH SIXTH STREET

LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

TEL: (702) 260-1010

FAX: (702) 364-2010

EMAIL: apiroozi@piroozilawgroup.com
Attorney for Plaintiff, Ignacio Avila, Jr.

1
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEVADA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF CLARK )
IGNACIO AVILA, JR., being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

That he is the Defendant in the above-entitled action; that he has read the foregoing

VERIFIED MOTION AMEND THE COMPLAINT FOR CUSTODY, TO

ESTABLISH JOINT LEGAL AND PRIMARY PHYSICAL CUSTODY, TO SET

ASIDE THE CUSTODY DECREE, TO MODIFY CUSTODY, FOR CHILD

SUPPORT, AND FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS and know the contents

thereof, the same is true of his own knowledge except as to those matters therein stated

on information and belief and, as to those matters, he believes them to be true.

Oy O\

IGNACI{ AVILA\ JR.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this ‘S'u\\A‘ . 2017

NOTARY PU C in and for said
County and Stat
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DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

o R XY A
ANA00 BN, OY- CaseNo. O—\&-5800L-C
Plaintiff/Petitioner
. - Dept. l/ ’
%\\Q \‘/’\W W\NBSW\[L MOTION/OPPOSITION
Defendant/Respondent FEE INFORMATION SHEET

Notice: Motions and Oppositions filed after entry of a final order issued pursuant to NRS 125, 125B or 125C are
subject to the reopen filing fee of $25, unless specifically excluded by NRS 19.0312. Additionally, Motions and
Oppositions filed in cases initiated by joint petition may be subject to an additional filing fee of $129 or $57 in

accordance with Senate Bill 388 of the 2015 Legislative Session.
Step 1. Select either the $25 or $0 filing fee in the box below.

V$25 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is subject to the $25 reopen fee.
-OR-
0 $0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $25 reopen
fee because: _
0 The Motion/Opposition is being filed before a Divorce/Custody Decree has been
entered.
O The Motion/Opposition is being filed solely to adjust the amount of child support
established in a final order.
M The Motion/Opposition is for reconsideration or for a new trial, and is being filed
within 10 days after a final judgment or decree was entered. The final order was
entered on .
O Other Excluded Motion (must specify)

Step 2. Select the $0, $129 or $57 filing fee in the box below.

180 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $129 or the
57 f€€ because:
The Motion/Opposition is being filed in a case that was not initiated by joint petition.
O The party filing the Motion/Opposition previously paid a fee of $129 or $57.
-OR-
U $129 The Motion being filed with this form is subject to the $§129 fee because it is a motion
to modify, adjust or enforce a final order.
-OR- '
L $57 The Motion/Opposition being filing with this form is subject to the $57 fee because it is
an opposition to a motion to'modify, adjust or enforce a final order, or it is a motion

and the opposing party has already paid a fee of $129.

Step 3. Add the filing fees from Step 1 and Step 2.

The tota] filing fee for the motion/opposition I am filing with this form is:
C$0 O 0$57 0882 08129 08154

Party filing Motion/Opposition:

Signature of Party or Preparer
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9/15/2020 2:50 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE COUE :I

" Electronically Filed

MAME

SHELL L. MERCER, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 6742

BOWEN LAW OFFICES

9960 W. Cheyenne Ave., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
Telephone: (702) 240-5191
Facsimile: (702) 240-5797
twilcox@lvlawfirm.com )
Attorneys for Defendant Henry Oliva

DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION
COUNTY OF CLARK

* % %

IGNACIO AVILA JR.,
Case No. D-15-515892-C
Plaintiff, Dept. T
VS.
" HEARING REQUESTED

ROSIE MARTINEZ, HENRY OLIVA
Date: 10/29/20 Time: 10:00am

Defendants.

NOTICE: YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THIS
MOTION WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND TO PROVIDE THE
|| UNDERSIGNED WITH A COPY OF YOUR RESPONSE WITHIN 14 DAYS OF

YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION. FAILURE TO FILE A WRITTEN
RESPONSE WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT WITHIN 14 DAYS OF YOUR
RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION MAY RESULT IN THE REQUESTED RELIEF
BEING GRANTED BY THE COURT WITHOUT A HE G PRIOR TO THE
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE.

DEFENDANT HENRY OLIVA’S FIRST AMENDED MOTION TO AMEND
AN ORDER OR IN THE AILTER]\‘%%‘]/ E CORRECT OMISSIONS IN THE
)
COMES NOW Defendant Henry Oliva, by and through his attorneys, BOWEN
LAW OFFICES, and moves this Court for the following Orders pursuant to NRCP

59:

N
W

1. To Amend an Order or in the alternative to correct omissions in the
Order; and
/17
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2. For further relief as the Court deems just and proper.
DATED this 15" day of September, 2020.
BOWEN LAW OFFICES
/s/ Shell Mercer
shell Mercer, Es

Nevada Bar No. 2;742
Attorneys for Defendant Henry Oliva

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
L
FACTS
This case is somewhat complex factually, procedurally and substantively.

The issues are of great importance as they involve the paternity of two children.
On June 23, 2020, the Court held a return hearing regarding:

1.  Defendant (Rosie Martinez’) Motion and Notice of Motion to Modify Child
Support;

2.  Plaintiff’s Opposition to Motion and Notice of Motion to Modify Child
Support and Counter-Motion for Modification of Custody; to Award
Plaintiff Primary Physical Custody of the Minor Child Based Upon
Changed Circumstances; for Joint Legal Custody to Remail Status Quo; to
Set Child Support; to Award Plaintiff the Tax Exemption, for Specific
Visitation to Defendant; for Mandatory Mediation; for Attorney’s Fees and
Costs; and for Other Related Relief in the Family Division; and

3.  For Paternity Test Results.

The hearing was held by video-conference in Department L of the Eighth Judicial

District Court, County of Clark, the Honorable Senior Judge Gerald Hardcastle

presiding. Plaintiff Ignacio Avila, was present by and through his attorney, Arezou

H. Piroozi, Esq.; Defendant Rosie Martinez appeared in a pro se manner; and

-2-
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Defendant Henry Oliva was also present by and through his attorney, Shell L.
Mercer, Esq.

The Court ordered attorney Shell L. Mercer, Counsel for Defendant Henry
Oliva, to prepare the Order from the June 23, 2020 video conference hearing. On
July 15, 2020, Plaintiff’s counsel, Ms. Arezou, emailed Shell Mercer a Proposed
Order for the June 23, 2020 hearing. (See email and attached letter from Arezou
Piroozi, Esq. to Shell Mercer, Esq., dated July 15, 2020, attached to Appendix as
Exhibit A.)

On July 20, 2020, Ms. Mercer responded to Ms. Arezou’s letter stating that
[Ms. Mercer] was ordered by Senior Judge Gerald Hardcastle to prepare the Order
for the June 23, 2020 hearing. (See email and attached letter from Shell Mercer,
Esq. to Arezou Piroozi, Esq., dated July 20, 2020, attached to Appendix as Exhibit
B.) Ms. Mercer attached the Proposed Order that she had prepared as well as the
official hearing transcripts that were filed on July 17, 2020. (Exhibit B.) In
accordance with EDCR 5.522, Ms. Mercer requested a response on or before July
27,2020. (Exhibit B.)

On July 27, 2020, Ms. Arezou’s office acknowledged receipt of Ms.
Mercer’s proposed order and requested a one-day extension of time in which to
respond with changes. (See email from Alex Gomez, Paralegal, Piroozi Law
Group to Shell Mercer, Esq., dated July 27, 2020, attached to Appendix as Exhibit
C.) Ms. Mercer responded, “Certainly! If you need more time, let me know.” (See
email from Shell Mercer, Esq. to Arezou Piroozi, Esq., dated July 27, 2020,
attached to Appendix as Exhibit D.) Ms. Mercer never heard back from Ms.
Piroozi’s office regarding the proposed Order.

On August 10, 2020, Raelene Jemison, Paralegal for Shell Mercer, Esq.,

called Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Paralegal, Alex Gomez, regarding the status of the

-3-

RA000030




O 0 NN N W RN

e T T
HWND = O

Conquistador Plaza
&

9960 W. Cheyenne Ave., Suite 250

—
[=)}

BOWEN LAW OFFICES
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
702-240-5191 FAX: 702-240-5797

—_—
[~ RS |

NN RN NN NN =
NN b AW = OO

proposed Order. Alex Gomez informed Raelene Jemison that Plaintiff’s would be
preparing their own Order regarding the June 23, 2020 hearing. Ms. Piroozi never
notified Ms. Mercer that she intended to submit her own order to the Court.

On August 10, 2020, Raelene Jemison, Shell Mercer’s Paralegal, emailed
Defendant Rosie Martinez, the Proposed Order for her signature (See email from
Raelene, Paralegal to Shell Mercer, Esq., to Rosie Martinez, dated August 10,
2020, attached to Appendix as Exhibit E.)

On August 13, 2020, Plaintiff’s counsel, Ms. Piroozi emailed Department T
their Proposed Order and courtesy copied Shell Mercer, Esq. (See emailed letter
dated August 13, 2020 and proposed order, attached to Appendix as Exhibit F.)
Plaintiff’s proposed Order does not have either of the two Defendants’ signatures.

In her cover letter to the Court, Ms. Piroozi informed Dept. T that

Mereer s Order. Ms. Phroors opserved that the docoment

contained a number of inconsistent findings, argument

that transpired, and orders that were delegated], and

suggeste that we forward competing Orgers to the
(Exhibit F.) Tﬁ:lsr:s absolutely false. Ms. Piroozi never notified Ms. Mercer that
she intended to submit her own order to the Court or why. Ms. Mercer’s paralegal,
Raelene, had called Ms. Piroozi’s office on August 10, 2020 as a professional
courtesy to follow up with them about signing Ms. Mercer’s proposed Order.
During that call, Raelene was told that they are going to submit their own order
but no explanation was ever provided why. Moreover, Ms. Piroozi never contacted
Ms. Mercer in an effort to try to discuss revisions to the proposed Order.

In addition, the email that Ms. Piroozi attached to her proposed Order (that
she submitted to Dept. T on August 13, 2020) was her July 15, 2020 email from
Ms. Piroozi to Ms. Mercer with her original proposed Order attached, before Ms.

Mercer had even sent Ms. Piroozi [Ms. Mercer’s] proposed order on July 20, 2020.

-4-
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(Exhibits A & F.) In other words, Ms. Piroozi submitted her proposed order to the
Court without discussing it with Ms. Mercer to try to work out any revisions to
Ms. Mercer’s proposed order.

Upon receipt of Ms. Piroozi’s email dated August 13, 2020 (submitting her
proposed order to Dept. T), Ms. Mercer did not immediately submit her proposed

order to Department T because she was trying to obtain Defendant Rosie

Martinez’ signature on the proposed order. Pursuant to EDCR 5.522(c), Ms.

Mercer knew that she had seven (7) days in which to submit her own proposed

O 00 NN N A WL

order to the Court. However, before Ms. Mercer could submit her own proposed

10 || Order to the Court, Plaintiff’s proposed Order was signed by the Honorable Lisa
11 || Brown and electronically filed by department T just four (4) days later, without
12 || either of the two Defendants’ signatures. Therefore, the Court should alter or
13 || amend the Order entered August 17, 2020, or in the alternative, correct omissions
14 || in the Order, pursuant to NRCP 59(e).
15 IL.
16 ARGUMENT
17| A. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT FILED A NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER.
18 ‘ NRCP 59(e) allows the Court to alter or amend an Order. It provides,
19 ) Motion to Alter or Amend a Judgment. A motion to
alter or amend a judgment must be filed no later than 28

20 days after service of written notice of entry of judgment.
21 In this case, the Order from the hearing held on June 23, 2020 was entered
22 || on August 17, 2020. However, Plaintiff has not filed a Notice of Entry of Order.
23| B. DESPITE THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS ORDERED BY THE

COURT TO PREPARE THE WRITTEN ORDER FROM THE JUNE
24 23, 2020, PLAINTIFF SUBMITTED A PROPOSED ORDER TO THE

COURT WITHOUT TRYING TO OBTAIN COUNTERSIGNATURES
25 OF ALL PARTIES.
26 (/77
27
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The Court ordered Defendant Oliva’s counsel to prepare the order from the
June 23, 2020. Ms. Mercer did prepare the proposed order and sent it to Plaintiff’s
counsel to review and sign. (Exhibit B.) Ms. Piroozi’s office acknowledged
receipt of it and even asked for additional time to review it. (Exhibit C.)

When Ms. Mercer did not hear from Ms. Piroozi, Raelene, Ms. Mercer’s
paralegal called to follow up on it and was told that they are going to submit their
own order to the Court without any explanation why, without trying to obtain
countersignatures of all parties and without trying to reach an agreement regarding
the language of the order as required by EDCR 5.522.

EDCR 5.522 provides,

Rule 5.522. Countersignatures and direct submission of orders.

(a? Notwithstanding the directives of any local rule outside of Part
V, unless otherwise ordered:

(1) The party obtaining an order, judgment, or decree shall
have 7 days to prepare it and reqduest the countersignature of the
opposing party as to its form and content. .

%2 The opposing party shall then have 7 days to countersign
or otherwise respond._ _ ]

(b) Unless otherwise ordered, if unable to obtain the ]
countersignature of opposing counsel within 7 days, the drafting party
may directly submit the proposed order to the court, copied to the
opposing %arty, accompanied by an explanation of the attempts made
to obtain the countersignature in substantially the following form:

(1) Enclosed please find our proposed Order from the
hearing. Despite attempts to prepare a
countersigned Order, we were unable to obtain a countersignature.
On [date], we sent our proposed Order to opposing counsel for review;
we received no response. Despite a reminder letter on [date], opposing
counsel has not responded. We have attached the relevant

correspondence. i ) )
Having reviewed the court minutes and the‘hean{ll% recording, we
believe the attached proposed Order complies with this court’s orders

and so submit it without the signature of opposing counsel.

(2) Enclosed please find our proposed Order from the
hearing. Despite attempts to prepare a
countersigned Order, we were unable to reach agreement with
opposing counsel. We have attached the relevant correspondence.

aving reviewed the court minutes and the hearing recording, we
believe the attached proposed Order complies with this court’s orders
and so submit it without the signature of opposing counsel.

-6-
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(c) If the parties are unable to agree on the form and content of a
proposed order, and the drafting Ear;y directly submits a proposed
order, the opposing party may submit a tlg).ro%osed alternative form of
order, copied to the opposing pgr;tjy within 7 days of submission of the
first proposed order, accompanied by a brief explanation of the reason
for the disagreement and the distincfion between the proposed orders
in substantially the following form:

The opposing party has submitted a proposed Order from the
hearing. Having reviewed the court minutes
and the hearing recording, we believe our attached proposed Order is
more accurate than that of opposing counsel and have included the
time indexes for the court’s convenience.

Plaintiff’s counsel did not respond to Ms. Mercer’s proposed order. Rather,
she just requested additional time to review it and then submitted her own order to
the Court.

C. THE COURT IMPROPERLY SIGNED AND ENTERED PLAINTIFF’S
COUNSEL’S PROPOSED ORDER WITHOUT ALLOWING THE
REQUISITE 7 DAYS FOR DEFENDANT’S COUNSEL TO SUBMIT A
PROPOSED ORDER.

After an attorney submits a proposed order to the Court, EDCR 5.522(c)
allows Counsel 7 days in which to submit a competing proposed order. However,
in this case, the Court signed and entered the Order before Ms. Mercer was able to
submit her competing proposed order. Thus, the Court should alter or amend the
Order by substituting the Order with Defendant’s counsel’s proposed Order. (See
Defendant’s proposed Order, attached to Appendix as Exhibit G.)

D. THIS CASE IS VERY IMPORTANT; IT IS ABOUT PATERNITY OF
TWO YOUNG CHILDREN. THE COURT SHOULD SUBSTITUTE
DEFENDANT’S PROPOSED ORDER BECAUSE THE COURT MADE
SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS AT THE HEARING OF JUNE 23, 2020
THAT WERE NOT CONTAINED IN THE COURT MINUTES AND
AS SUCH, WERE NOT CONTAINED IN PLAINTIFF’S PROPOSED
ORDER.

Inasmuch as the this case is about paternity of two young children, this case
is very important. At the June 23, 2020 hearing, Senior Judge Hardcastle made
highly relevant and significant findings that were not contained in the Court’s

Minutes. The Court record would be incomplete without these findings. Plaintiff’s

-7-
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Order that was entered by the Court, merely mirrors the Court’s Minutes. Because
of the gravity of the pending issues before the Court and the Court’s significant
findings at the hearing, Defendant ordered the official transcript of the hearing,. It
was filed on July 17, 2020. The Court’s findings were carefully incorporated into
Defendant’s proposed Order with citations to the official hearing transcript.
Accordingly, this Court should substitute Plaintiff’s Order with Defendant’s Order
pursuant to NRCP 59.
IIL
CONCLUSION
Based upon the foregoing, Henry Oliva respectfully requests that this
Honorable Court grant Defendant Henry Oliva’s Motion to Amend an Order or in
the Alternative Correct Omissions in the Order. There is good cause appearing as
stated in the body of this Motion.
DATED this 15" day of September, 2020
BOWEN LAW OFFICES
/s/ Shell Mercer
SHELL L. MERCER, ESQ.,

NV Bar 6742
ATTORNEYS FOR Defendant Henry Oliva
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Electronically Filed
1/7/2021 11:20 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
AACC Cﬁ.‘wf ﬁ"‘“"""

JEROME BOWEN, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 004540
THEODORE M. MEDLYN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 15284

BOWEN LAW OFFICES

9960 W. Cheyenne Ave., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
Telephone: (702) 240-5191CC
Facsimile: (702) 240-5797
Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

IGNACIO AVILA JR.,

Case No. D-15-515892-C

Plaintiff, Dept. T

VS.

ROSIE MARTINEZ, HENRY
OLIVA,

Defendants.

ANSWER AND COUNTERCLAIM FOR CUSTODY

COMES NOW, Defendant, HENRY OLIVA, by and through his counsel of
record, BOWEN LAW OFFICES, and hereby answers the Complaint for Custody
follows:

111
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1. This answering Defendant denies each and every allegation contained
in the Complaint for Custody on file that is not hereinafter expressly admitted or
otherwise pled.

2. Answering paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 6, 7 in the Complaint for Custody , this
answering Defendant admits the allegations set forth and contained therein.

3. Answering paragraphs 8 in the Complaint for Custody, this answering
Defendant denies the allegations set forth and contained therein.

4. Answering paragraphs 4 and 5 in the Complaint for Custody , this
answering Defendant is without sufficient knowledge to admit or deny and, thus,
denies the same.

COUNTERCLAIM FOR CUSTODY

COMES NOW, Defendant, Henry Oliva, by and through her attorney of
record, BOWEN LAW OFFICES, and hereby complains and alleges as follows:

1. Co-defendant Rosie Martinez and Defendant Henry Oliva were never
married but lived together as a couple from approximately 1999 until 2018.

2. During that time, Rosie gave birth to three children, to wit: Henry
Oliva, Jr., DOB: 11.22.2007, now almost age 13 years; Alan Oliva, DOB:
10.18.2011, now age 9 years; and Jazlynn Oliva, aka Jazlynn Martinez-Avila,
DOB: 10.25.2013, now age 7 years.

3. It is believed that Henry Oliva is identified on the children’s original

Page 2 of 6
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birth certificates. The Court has ordered that the original birth certificates be
unsealed, copied and provided to the Court.

4. On June 3, 2015, Ignacio filed his original Complaint for Custody of
Jazlynn Oliva only. He only filed against the child’s mother, Rosie Martinez, and
he personally served Rosie with process on June 16, 2015. Henry was not made
aware of this service or its underlying case by Rosie.

5. Nothing was filed against Henry Oliva, Jazlynn’s presumptive father.
Because nothing was filed against Henry and no papers were served on him, Henry
had no idea that his “parental rights” as to Jazlynn were going to be effectively
terminated without notice or opportunity to be heard.

6. DNA testing confirmed that Ignacio was the biological father of
Jazlynn and the Court effectively terminated Henry’s parental rights and
eliminated the only father that the child had ever known without due process to
Henry, the child’s presumptive father.

7. Defendant, Henry Oliva, is the presumptive father of Jazlynn and the
only father Jazlynn has ever known.

8. Defendant is the presumptive father of Jazlynn, thus he is entitled to
Joint Physical Custody

WHEREFORE, Defendant/Counterclaimant prays as follows:

1. That Defendant be awarded Joint Legal Custody;

Page 3 of 6
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2.

3.

3.

That Defendant be awarded Joint Physical Custody;
That the Court grant the relief requested in this Counterclaim; and

For such other relief as the Court finds to be just and proper.

DATED this 7" day of January, 2021.

BOWEN LAW OFFICES

Teddy NMedlyn

THEODORE M. MEDLYN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar N0.15284

9960 W. Cheyenne Ave., Suite 250

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

Attorney for Defendant/Counterclaimant
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VERIFICATION

Under penalty of perjury, | declare that | am the Defendant in the above-
entitled action; that | have read the foregoing Answer to Complaint for Custody
and know the contents thereof; that the pleading is true of my own knowledge,
except for those matters therein stated upon information and belief, and as to those
matters, | believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of Nevada

that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this_7" day of January, 2021.

/s/ Henry Oliva
HENRY OLIVA

Page 5 of 6
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Raelene Jemison

From: hinlook <hinlook@aol.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 10:36 AM
To: Raelene Jemison

Subject: authorization

I, Henry Oliva, have read the Answer and Counterclaim to Complaint for Custody and Answer and Counterclaim to
Amended Complaint for Custody and | authorize my attorneys to electronically sigh my name.

RA000042



BOWEN LAW OFFICES
Conquistador Plaza
9960 W. Cheyenne Ave., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
(702) 240-5191 Fax (702) 240-5797

© 00 ~N o o b~ w N P

N N N N N N N N DN P PR R R R R R,
Lo N o o0 A W N PP O © 0O N o o~ wN -+ o

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b) and NEFCR 9, | hereby certify that | am an
employee of BOWEN LAW OFFICES and that on the 7_th day of January

2021, | served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer to Complaint for

Custody

_XX__ Mandatory electronic service through the Eighth Judicial District

Court’s electronic filing system.

Arezou H. Piroozi, Esq.
PIROOZIA LAW GROUP, PLLC.
509 South Sixth Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attorney for Plaintiff

An Employee of Bowen Law Offices
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Electronically Filed
1/7/2021 11:20 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
AACC Cﬁ.‘wf ﬁ"‘“"""

JEROME BOWEN, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 004540
THEODORE M. MEDLYN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 15284

BOWEN LAW OFFICES

9960 W. Cheyenne Ave., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
Telephone: (702) 240-5191CC
Facsimile: (702) 240-5797
Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

IGNACIO AVILA JR.,

Case No. D-15-515892-C

Plaintiff, Dept. T

VS.

ROSIE MARTINEZ, HENRY
OLIVA,

Defendants.

ANSWER AND COUNTERCLAIM TO AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
CUSTODY

COMES NOW, Defendant, HENRY OLIVA, by and through his counsel of
record, BOWEN LAW OFFICES, and hereby answers the First Amended
Complaint for Custody follows:

111
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1. This answering Defendant denies each and every allegation contained
in the Complaint for Custody on file that is not hereinafter expressly admitted or
otherwise pled.

2. Answering paragraphs 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18 in the First Amended
Complaint for Custody , this answering Defendant admits the allegations set forth
and contained therein.

3. Answering paragraphs 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 in the First
Amended Complaint for Custody, this answering Defendant denies the allegations
set forth and contained therein.

4. Answering paragraphs 1, 2, 5, 6 and 13 in the First Amended
Complaint for Custody , this answering Defendant is without sufficient knowledge
to admit or deny and, thus, denies the same.

COUNTERCLAIM FOR CUSTODY

COMES NOW, Defendant, Henry Oliva, by and through her attorney of
record, BOWEN LAW OFFICES, and hereby complains and alleges as follows:

1. Co-defendant Rosie Martinez and Defendant Henry Oliva were never
married but lived together as a couple from approximately 1999 until 2018.

2. During that time, Rosie gave birth to three children, to wit: Henry
Oliva, Jr., DOB: 11.22.2007, now almost age 13 years; Alan Oliva, DOB:

10.18.2011, now age 9 years; and Jazlynn Oliva, aka Jazlynn Martinez-Avila,

Page 2 of 6
RA000045




BOWEN LAW OFFICES
Conquistador Plaza
9960 W. Cheyenne Ave., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
(702) 240-5191 Fax (702) 240-5797

© 00 ~N o o b~ w N P

N N N N N N N N DN P PR R R R R R,
Lo N o o0 A W N PP O © 0O N o o~ wN -+ o

DOB: 10.25.2013, now age 7 years.

3. It is believed that Henry Oliva is identified on the children’s original
birth certificates. The Court has ordered that the original birth certificates be
unsealed, copied and provided to the Court.

4. On June 3, 2015, Ignacio filed his original Complaint for Custody of
Jazlynn Oliva only. He only filed against the child’s mother, Rosie Martinez, and
he personally served Rosie with process on June 16, 2015.

5. Nothing was filed against Henry Oliva, Jazlynn’s presumptive father.
Because nothing was filed against Henry and no papers were served on him, Henry
had no idea that his “parental rights” as to Jazlynn were going to be effectively
terminated without notice or opportunity to be heard.

6. DNA testing confirmed that Ignacio was the biological father of
Jazlynn and the Court effectively terminated Henry’s parental rights and
eliminated the only father that the child had ever known without due process to
Henry, the child’s presumptive father.

7. Defendant, Henry Oliva, is the presumptive father of Alan and the
only father Alan has ever known.

8. Defendant is the presumptive father of Alan, thus he is entitled to
Joint Physical Custody

Iy
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WHEREFORE, Defendant/Counterclaimant prays as follows:

1. That Defendant be awarded Joint Legal Custody;

2. That Defendant be awarded Joint Physical Custody;

3. That the Court grant the relief requested in this Counterclaim; and
3. For such other relief as the Court finds to be just and proper.
DATED this 7" day of January, 2021.

BOWEN LAW OFFICES

Teddy NMedlyn

THEODORE M. MEDLYN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar N0.15284

9960 W. Cheyenne Ave., Suite 250

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

Attorney for Defendant/Counterclaimant
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VERIFICATION

Under penalty of perjury, | declare that | am the Defendant in the above-
entitled action; that | have read the foregoing Answer and Counterclaim to
Amended Complaint for Custody and know the contents thereof; that the pleading
Is true of my own knowledge, except for those matters therein stated upon
information and belief, and as to those matters, | believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of Nevada
that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this_7" day of January, 2021.
/s/ Henry Oliva

HENRY OLIVA
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Raelene Jemison

From: hinlook <hinlook@aol.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 10:36 AM
To: Raelene Jemison

Subject: authorization

I, Henry Oliva, have read the Answer and Counterclaim to Complaint for Custody and Answer and Counterclaim to
Amended Complaint for Custody and | authorize my attorneys to electronically sign my name.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b) and NEFCR 9, | hereby certify that | am an
employee of BOWEN LAW OFFICES and that on the 7" day of January

2021, | served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer to First Amended

Complaint for Custody by:

_XX__ Mandatory electronic service through the Eighth Judicial District

Court’s electronic filing system.

Arezou H. Piroozi, Esq.
PIROOZIA LAW GROUP, PLLC.
509 South Sixth Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attorney for Plaintiff

/s/ Raelene Jemison

An Employee of Bowen Law Offices
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FILED IN OPEN COURT

,20

OFFM Steven D. Grierson. Clerk of the Court
By:

NICOLE HUTCHERSON"®PUY

VS.

/
~

~.
7

(0 Non-therapeutic Parent/Child Observation. No. of observation sessions: 1 [] 2 [J

Parent and Child Name(s):

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, if an interpreter is needed, it is the party's responsibility to pay the interpreter at
the time services are rendered. The language needed is: [] Spanish [] Other:
(O] Good cause appearing, court interpreter fees waived by the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the cost of mediation will be assessed using a sliding scale based on each
party's individual financial status.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the parties must report to FMC at 601 N. Pecos Road Las Vegas, NV 89101.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, if the UNLV Mediation Clinic is in session, a ref is (] authorized [] not
authorized.

DATED this day of , 20
YOUR RETURN COURT DATE IS:
Date: Time:

Di wrict Judge
Bar No. of Plaintiff's Attorney:

Bar No. of Defendant’'s Attorney:

FMC Order.doc (Rev. 07/20/18)
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R — -
i E == =s=== . Account Number: 27400270
4 —r=—4 1. § JUDGE DAVID GIBSON JR DEPTL
;» —— - — & — L & B AcctRef1: D-15-515892-C
y . , Acct Ref 2:
2 Laboratory Corporation of America Acct Ref 3+
P.O. Box 2230 Burlington, NC 27216 Telephone: (336) 584-5171 Relationship Report LAS VEGAS, NV 89101
LabCorp Case# C1A-026711
Relationship Party Race Date Collected
Child OLIVA,ALAN § 051-2029-0 05/15/2020
Alleged Father AVILA, JR, IGNACIO 048-2030-0  Hispanic 04/06/2020
DNA Analysis
D3S1356_|_D75620 VWA D125397 FGA | DBS1179 | D21511_| D1BS51 | D55818 | D135317
[o] 15, 16 8, 12 17. 19 17, 21 24 13,15 29 14,17 11,12 g, 12
AF 15 1,12 17 17, 18 24, 26 13 29 17_ 11 10, 12
Pl 1.25 1.29 4.99 3.23 1.60 4.78 3.37 1147 1.01
DNA Analysis _ _
D16S538 | THO1 TPOX | CSFIPO | D251338 | D195433 | D2251045 | D25441 | D1051248
c 1, 13 7,93 8, 1 7 17,19 13.2, 14 15, 16 10, 11 13, 15
AF | 12,13 7.83 8. 11 1 19,22 14,15 16 10 13,15
Pi 1.99 2.01 1.45 3.45 1.27 0.89 1.37 1.30 2.10
DNA Analysis _
q D1S51656 D6S1043 DYS392
£ 1z 121 n DO NOT COPY OR RELEASE THIS REPORT TO ANYONE,
Bl 3520 50 SHs INCLUDING ALL PARTIES TO THE ACTION. NEVER DISCLOSE

TO OR DISCUSS THE CONTENTS OF THIS REPORT WITH
ANY MINOR CHILD.

Conclusion:
Combined Patcrnity Index: 16,838,259to 1 Probability of Paternity: 99.99% (Prior Probability = 0.5)

The alleged father, IGNACIO AVILA, JR, cannot be excluded as the biological father of the child, ALAN S. OLIVA, since they share
genetic markers., Using the above systems, the probability of paternity is 99.99%, as compared to an untested, unrelated man of the
Hispanic population.

s and state that ] read the foregoing report on the analysis of specimens from

1, the undersigned, upon being duly sworn on oath, do de
naltics for perjury it is my belicf that the facts and results therein are true and

the above gamed individuals, signcd by myself, and
correct.

DAPHNE B COCHRAN
NOTARY PUBLIC
Alamance County, NG
My Commission Expires 2-1-2023

State of North Carolina
County of Alamance

1, DAP H N E B COC HRAN . certify that Gary M Stuhlmiller, Ph.D. personally came before me this day and

acknowledged that he (or she) is a person authorized by Laboratory Corporation of America Holdings, a corporation, to execute the

foregoing on behalf of the corporation.
21 MAY 2020

Subscribed and sworn to [or aflirmed] before me this at Burlington, NC.

Copdme D Gedroans

Notary Public

-~ ShL et ww_aat ' o df.dfe.sben A AT
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AMOUNT ENCLOSED $
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SEND ADDITIONAL RESULTS COPIES TO / SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

A

ZTS# - CHILD #1
5TS# - CHID #2 Placa X in Box
ocker / COURT D \S - D\ SRG 2 (F i ON LABCORP CASE #

list o

C
C

ortied «

\

AF

AlL SHADED AREAS MUST BE COMPLETED!!

Specimen #

Y—_L_B_C_

Specumen #

Last Name:

First Name: M!:

Date of Birth: SSN:
Ethnicity: OCaucasion [OBlack  Puerto Rican O Mexican American [} American Indian (Tribe)
30 Asian (Specify Country] . [ Other {Specity) I Mix |Specify race ond %)

lood Transfusion in the past 90 days: [ Yes /[ TINa

Have you ever had @ bone marrow/stem cell tronsplont (circle one): (1 Yes / (JNo

/Mo!her’s ID # & Type:

Last Name: (M\}1y/ 0 First Name:  AA\GA
%ﬂllnﬂ'ﬂ'n k Date of Birth: YOI (1 \ | \ Sex: M SSN:
05“9,2020/ Blood Transfusion in the past 90 days fcheck one):[ Yes /! @ﬂo Have you ever had a bone marrow/stem cell transplont (check one}: ] Yes /! (FNe
Y—L_B_C— | Child'sID # &Type: /7
Specimen # D #
Last Name: First Nome: MI:
Date of Birth: l Sex: TSSN:
Blood Transfusion in the past 90 days {check one): [ Yes /[INo Have you ever had o bone marrow/stem cell transplant {check one):[J Yes /LI No
Y—l_B_C— Child’s ID # & Type:
Specimen ALLEGED FATHER

Last Name: Fitst Name:
Dote of Birth: SSN:
Ethnicity:  [(JCoucasion [lBlack  [JPuerto Ricon [ Mexican American (3 American Indian (Tribe)

Ol Asian [Specify Country) . [lOther {Specify)

3 Mix (Specily race and %}

Blood Transfusion In the past 90 days {check one}:[] Yes /[ No

Have you ever hod o bone marrow/slem cell transplont {check one): [ Yes /(] No
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1
|
.

1 LIFT HERE {

J

' TO ATTACH PHOTO TO FORM PLEASE REMOVE UNER FROM
TAPE, AND APPLY PHOTO TO TAPE,

...................................................................

reby consent to procurement of biclogical samples, photographs, and fingerprints for
‘? Tpr

:

¢ If in this case, if opplicable, and relecse LobCorp fro liability relating Io

rlln @q m S / [ S / ZO /Er'depreunlolion on rn'; port. | hersby agres to inmnilym;l:!yhuld l::ycht:p ﬂutm‘l::z
5 OV‘ h ;

2 any losses and expenses os a result of any such misrepresentation. | understand thot

. ’ = = the biological samples provided will be used for DNA tasting and the results may be used
;ﬁ: :mr::lo;::; %r’ p:lr:;ohj; z ::: mmi?dddﬂm' o'%c:. l):hrgti:%mh; ;mﬂ?:’m in a court of law to assist in the determination of porentage of the upplimbleuZhlld(ren],
. oiher case participants, inclading the child's mather, the child's lleged or presumed father(s), and that the results moy be stored for possible fulure use, and may be disclosed 1o the county
o child's caretaker(s} (if uppﬂcub?o) or as required by the law or legal process, in connection with child support office who in lum may disclose the results to other case parficipants, including
e delermination of parentoge. | hersby consent o the use of the results for any such purpase without the child's mother, the child's clleged or presumed father(s), and the child's coretakerfs)
quiring further opproval from me, ond | hava initicled the labelfs) on the specimen confainerls) lif opplicable) or as required by the low or legal process, in connection with the
anfirming the conlaines(s) ore comecty identified as containing my or my child{ren]'s specimen(s). ~ | determination of parentoge. | horaly cansent to the use of the results for ony such purpose
{UBMIT MYSELF FOR SAMPLE COLLECTION AND TESTING FOR PATERNITY EVALUATION. without requiring further approval from me, and | have initialed the tabel(s) on the specimen
contoiner(s) confirming the container(s) are corectly identified os containlng my

nt Mother’'s Nome: specimen(s).
other's Signature: Date: I SUBMIT MYSELF FOR SAMPLE COLLECTION AND TESTING FOR PATERNITY EVALUATICN.

UBMIT THIS CHILD FOR SAMPLE COLLECTION AND TESTING FOR PATERNITY EVALUATION.
LD 84

int Child's Numn'...fg&g_\ O(VG\ s "W

ynature of Guardicyy Alleged Father's Signature: Date:
child Over 18'.ﬂ . s\_mv.b/ Date: S ! <20

Print Alleged Fother's Naome

LD #2;
int Child's Ngme:

anchire of Guardian
chiidOver 18, Data:

MOTHER’S THUMB PRINT CHILD #1°S THUMB PRINT Y CHILD #2°S THUMB PRINT ALLEGED FATHER'S THUMB PRINT )

1 CERTIFY THAT | COLLECTED AND LABELED A SPECIMEN(S) FROM THE PERSON(S} IDENTIFIED HERKTN. -

ADDRTS <¢ ERE SPECIMEN(S Mirg cmfrso » Q ;;l;:'MEN COLLECTOR: ALY
- N'TBNY\( A /D' HD [ SIGN.ATURE{SJ éﬁ\'k =]

c 4 A" il -

__ngﬂi%ﬂg_m_u_g_%{ G >
SR | wiTNess (7
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ! PAO?-\GED AND

SEALED THE BOX. NO TA/ VITH THE SPECIMENS OCCURRED WHILE THE SEECTMENS S RE IN MY CONTROL, | AFFIRM, UNDER
ENALTIES FOR PERIURY, THAY THE FOREGOING FLPRESENTATION

NAME OF PERSON'YACKAGING SPJCIMENS (PRINT): _ SIGNATURE: V DA s
*__ﬂﬂmmlmwo - 5152

— Z 171
-

—_—

7 772
- - /
SPECIMEN CONTAINER S/ NO' LABCORP USE OW SIGNS OF TAMPERING YES f NO )

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | RECEIVED THE SPECHMENS AT LABCORP AND THERE 1S NO EVIDENCE THAT THE PACKAGE HAS BEEN OPENED. | AFFIRM, UNDER

ENALTIES FOR PERIURY, THAT THE FOREGOING REPRESENTATIONHS TRUE.
IGNATURE: N\ "\ ~ P NATE.
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BOHT  TUOICAL DISHOT ot

Z= Emeusw w s o Amount Collected

AMOUNT ENCLOSED §
ity OOWMMT 8 SEAVGET  COTIon o
) NoWRY PERS oY) INT.
Ws VaK NI P gar) AN X CODE
C1A-026711
C. 27
) uss- 378 WETAAALAT
X04397

SEND ADDITIONAL RESULTS COPIES TO / SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

S# - CHILD #1

S# - CHILD #2 Place X in Box

CKET/COURT D~ IS-S|S q2-0 oz On| LABCORP CASE #
M List ail Porfies

\F IGuAVID Ak Th

ALL SHADED AREAS MUST BE COMPLETED!!

Specimen # MOTHER
Lost Name: First Nome: Ml
Date of Birth: SSN:
Ethnicity: OCaucasion [Black  [Puerto Rican [C] Mexican Americon ] American Indian {Tribe)
| [ Asian {Specify Country) ____ OlOther (Spectfy] T Mix (Specifyraceand %)
Blood Transfusion in the past 90 days: [ Yes/[INo Have you aver had o bone marrow/stem cell transplant [circle one): (1] Yes/ [ No
YL_B_C_ Mother’s ID # & Type:
Specimen #
Lost Name: First Neme: M
Date of Birth: Sex: SSN:
Blood Transfusion in the past 90 days {chack one):[1 Yes /[INo Have you ever had o bone marraw/stem cell iransplant (check one): (] Yes /LI No
Y—l_B_C_ Child’s ID # & Type:
Specimen # ) #
tast Nome: First Name: M
Date of Birh: Sex: | SSN:
Blood Transfusion in the post 90 days {check one}: (] Yes /LCINo Have you ever had a bone marrow/stem cell tronsplant {check one):[] Yes /[ No
Y—l_B_C_ Child’s ID # & Type:
Specimen # ALLEGED FATHER

)48-2030-0

BRaRaRER

04/08/2020

/

Last Name: A'V | Lﬁ :ﬂL First Nome: J;G MA MD

pate o ieh: 7 }18] 145 Ly

SSN:

Ethnicity: [ Caucasion

[l Asian (Specify Country)

DBlack DOPverto Rican [ Mexican Americon £ American Indian (Tribe}

[ Other {Specily) MQ 1 Mix {Specify race and %)

Blood Transfusion in the past 90 days {check one}:[ Yes /b*lo Have you ever had o bone marow/stem coll ransplant (check one):[] Yes /Nﬂo
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1 LIFT HERE {

L ]

TO ATTACH PHOTO TO FORM PLEASE REMOVE LINER FROM
TAPE, AND APPLY PHOTO TO TAPE.

heraby consent to procurement of biclogical samples, phatographs, and ﬁngzrprlnh for myself ond
s & representofive of the minor child in this case, it applicable, and release Lat:Corp from any licbility
Hloting o ony mistepresenlation on my part. | hereby ogree fo indemnify and hold LobCorp harmless
om any losses ond expenses as a result of any such misrepresantation. | understand thot the biologieat
mples provided will be used for DINA testing and the resulls may be used in a court of law o assist
i the determinatian of pareniaga of the applicabla child{ren), that the results may be storad for possible
ture use, and may be disclosed fo the county child support olfice who in turn may disclosa the results
1 ather case patficipants, including the child's mother, the child's olleged or prasumed fatherfs), and
e child's caretaker(s) {if cpp|icn?:?a) of os requirad by the law or k?al process, In connsction with
18 delermination of parentage. | hereby consent to the use of the resuls for any such purpose withoul
\quiring further approval from me, and | have initicled the label(s) on the specimen container(s)
snfirming the containerls] ore correctly identified as contalning my or my childjren}'s spaciments).

....................................................................

int Mother’s Name:

other’s Signature: Date:
UBMIT THIS CHILD FOR SAMPLE COLLECTION AND TESTING FOR PATERNITY EVALUATION,
LD, 81:

int Child’s Name:

gnature of Guordian

child Over 18: Date:
LD 82:

int Child's Nome:

gnature of Guardian

child Over 18: Date:

l e el s St Nl St B . A SNTE BBBARA WX B BRENT B NS IANI AL AL

AVha R, Topncn  pouivlth

P e mmrm e tme e mesmie twmr e sEmp wrim Ny v e tmateewer b e waen I
child support office who In tura mn; disclose the resulis lo other case participonts, Indudiné
the child's mother, the child's alleged or presumed father(s), ond the child's caretoker(s)
{it applicable} or as required by the low or legal process, in connection with the
determinalion of parenlage. | heraby consent to the use of tha results for any such purpase
without requiring further appraval from me, and | have initicled the labal{s) on the specimen
container(s] confiming the containerfs) are coreclly idenified os conlaining my
specimens).

......................................................................

| SUBMIT MYSELF FOR SAMPLE COLLECTION AND TESTING FOR PATERNITY EVALUATION,

AL 1.8 /"] 1A Jf
Alleged Father's Signoture: c {/ z"\ﬂ\—m 1// /\ Dato 2’7/ @/ o

Print Alleged Father's Name

MOTHER’S THUMB PRINT I CHILD #1°S THUMB PRINT

w( CHILD #2'S THUMB PRINT AUEGED FATHER'S THUMB PRINT )
N\ I J

1 CERTIFY THAT | COLLECTED AND LABELED A SPEC

IMEN(S} FROM THE PERSON(S) IDENJIEIED HEREIN,

ADDRESS WHERE SPECIMEN(S) WERE COLLECTED,

LabCorp
53N Town Center Dr #50

Las Vegas NV 89144

SPECIMEN COLLECTOR: ___, VIVIoA& LLATERAD
DATE: Ml 200

SIGNATURE(S) | d\

WITNESS

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | PACKAGED AND SEALED THE BOX. NO TAMPERING WITH THE SPECIMENS OCCURRED WHILE THE SPECIMENS WERE IN MY CONIROL { AFFIRM, UNDER

ENALTIES FOR PERIURY, THAT THE FOREGOING REPRESENTATION 1S TRUE

L e

NAME OF PERSON PACKAGING SPECIMENS (PRINT}: SIGN, RE;.. DATE:
Vinwe  JwiemD AT 41, J1o%0

N CONTAINER. SEA ./ NO

IGNATURE:

s Lo g SIGNS OF TAMPERING YES
RM, UNDER

HEREBY CERTIEY/THAR | RECEIVED%WE AMENS AT LABCORP-ANR THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE PACKAGE HAS BEEN OPENED. | AFFI

Y.)HAT?E’F EGLA WON IS TRUE.

DATE: 08 PR 2
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